

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION

FREDRIC RUSSEL MANCE, JR. *et al.*,

VS.

ERIC HOLDER, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE UNITED STATES, and B. TODD
JONES, DIRECTOR, BUREAU OF
ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS &
EXPLOSIVES

Civil Action No. 4:14-CV-00539-O

**BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS OR FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Table of Contents

SUMMARY 1

I. The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Claims for Lack of Subject Matter
Jurisdiction Because Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Sue..... 2

A. The Hanson Plaintiffs Fail to Establish Causation or Redressability With
Respect to the Only Cognizable Injury They Allege..... 3

1. The Hanson Plaintiffs Lack Causation as to the Only Cognizable Injury
They Allege..... 4

2. The Hanson Plaintiffs Assert No Cognizable Injuries Other Than the
Transfer Fee Caused By an Independent Actor Not Before the Court. 10

3. The Hanson Plaintiffs Fail to Distinguish Case Law on Point Showing
That They Lack Standing..... 11

4. The Hanson Plaintiffs Cannot Show That a Favorable Decision Is Likely
to Redress Any Alleged Injury-in-Fact..... 14

B. Plaintiff Mance Has Not Suffered an Injury-in-Fact That Is Fairly
Traceable to the Challenged Federal Laws..... 16

1. Plaintiff Mance Asserts No Cognizable Injury-in-Fact Other Than the Lost
Sale to the Hanson Plaintiffs, Which Is Fairly Traceable to the Actions of
a Third Party Not Before the Court and to Plaintiffs’ Decision Not to
Finalize the Sale..... 17

2. Prudential Standing Requirements Bar Plaintiff Mance From Asserting the
Rights of Third Parties..... 19

C. Plaintiff CCRKBA Lacks Standing to Sue..... 21

1. CCRKBA Members Who Wish to Buy Handguns from Dealers Located
Outside Their State of Residence Without Using an Intermediary Dealer
Lack Standing..... 21

2. Licensed CCRKBA Members Who Wish to Sell Handguns to Buyers
Residing Outside the State Where Their Businesses Are Located Without
Using an Intermediary Dealer Also Lack Standing..... 24

II. The Challenged Laws Do Not Violate the Second Amendment..... 25

A. The Challenged Laws Do Not Burden Conduct Protected by the Second
Amendment..... 25

1.	Plaintiffs Neither Cite Any Decisions Holding That the Second Amendment Includes an Unconditional Right to Buy or Sell Firearms, Nor Present Any Evidence That the Second Amendment Was Ever Understood to Protect Such a Right.	27
2.	The Challenged Laws Fall Outside the Scope of the Second Amendment Because Laws Restricting the Acquisition, Possession, or Carrying of Firearms to State Residents Are Longstanding in American Law.....	35
B.	Because Any Burden Imposed by the Challenged Laws Is Minimal, No Heightened Scrutiny Is Warranted.....	39
C.	Even If Plaintiffs’ Suit Implicates Their Second Amendment Rights, the Challenged Federal Laws Are Constitutional.	43
1.	The Court Should Apply No More Than Intermediate Scrutiny.	43
2.	The Fit Between the Challenged Laws and the Important Government Objective of Ensuring Compliance With State Handgun Laws Is Reasonable.	46
III.	The Challenged Laws Do Not Violate the Equal Protection Component of the Due Process Clause.	50
	CONCLUSION.....	50

Table of Authorities

FEDERAL CASES

Abbot Labs. v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 18

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737 (1984)..... 14

Andrews v. State,
50 Tenn. 165, 1871 WL 3579 (1871) 31

Ashwander v. TVA,
297 U.S. 288 (1936)..... 28, 29

Bridenbaugh v. Freeman-Wilson,
227 F.3d 848 (7th Cir. 2000) 9

Broadrick v. Oklahoma,
413 U.S. 601 (1973)..... 8

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 48

Carey v. Population Services Int’l,
431 U.S. 678 (1977)..... 4, 30, 31

Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez,
561 U.S. 661 (2010)..... 41

Clapper v. Amnesty International USA,
133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)..... 18

Colorado Outfitters Ass’n v. Hickenlooper,
__ F. Supp. 2d __, 2014 WL 3058518 (D. Colo. June 26, 2014)..... 17

Common Cause v. Dep’t of Energy,
702 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 23

Cone Corp. v. Fla. Dep’t of Transp.,
921 F.2d 1190 (11th Cir. 1991) 17

Cooksey v. Futrell,
721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013) 8

Crowell v. Benson,
285 U.S. 22 (1932)..... 36, 43

Cutrera v. Bd. of Supervisors of La. State Univ.,
429 F.3d 108 (5th Cir. 2005) 16

Dearth v. Holder,
641 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 5, 6

Democratic Party v. Barbour,
529 F.3d 538 (5th Cir. 2008) 2

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... passim

Doe v. Bolton,
410 U.S. 179 (1973)..... 4, 5

Dominguez v. UAL Corp.,
666 F.3d 1359 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 23

Drake v. Filko,
724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013).....45

Dronenburg v. Zech,
741 F.2d 1388 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 29

Eisenstadt v. Baird,
405 U.S. 438 (1972)..... 8

Employment Div. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 41

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) 17, 18, 22

Freeman v. Corzine,
629 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 9

Gonzales v. Carhart,
550 U.S. 124 (2007)..... 41

Griswold v. Connecticut,
381 U.S. 479 (1965)..... 30

Haile v. Town of Addison,
264 F. Supp. 2d 464 (N.D. Tex. 2003) 14

Harold H. Huggins Realty, Inc. v. FNC, Inc.,
634 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2011) 20

Heller v. District of Columbia,
670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 26, 35, 39, 44

Hightower v. City of Boston,
693 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 45

Human Life of Wash. Inc. v. Brumsickle,
624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010) 9

Illinois Ass’n of Firearms Retailers v. City of Chicago,
961 F. Supp. 2d 928 (N.D. Ill. 2014) 20, 31, 32

Jackson v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco,
829 F. Supp. 2d 867 (N.D. Cal. 2011) 13

Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier,
760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014) 40

Kachalsky v. Cacace,
817 F. Supp. 2d 235 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 22, 45

Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester,
701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 23

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
543 U.S. 125 (2004)..... 19

KVUE, Inc. v. Moore,
709 F.2d 922 (5th Cir. 1983) 11

Lane v. Holder,
703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012), passim

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... passim

Margaret S. v. Edwards,
794 F.2d 994 (5th Cir. 1986) 5

Martin v. Harrington & Richardson, Inc.,
743 F.2d 1200 (7th Cir. 1984) 28

Maya v. Centex Corp.,
658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011) 7

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010)..... 27, 28

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
549 U.S. 118 (2007)..... 13

Montana Shooting Sports Association v. Holder,
No. 09-147, 2010 WL 3926029 (D. Mont. Aug. 31, 2010)..... 33, 34

Nat’l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. Walsh,
714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 8

Nat’l Rifle Ass’n, Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives,
700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012),..... passim

Nat’l Rifle Ass’n, Inc. v. Reno,
216 F.3d 122 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 46

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury,
25 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 1994) 21

Nordyke v. King,
644 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2011) 39, 40

Nordyke v. King,
681 F.3d 1041(9th Cir. 2012)..... 39

Owen v. State,
31 Ala. 387 (1858) 40

Planned Parenthood Arizona, Inc. v. Humble,
753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014) 40

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... 40

Powers v. Ohio,
499 U.S. 400 (1991)..... 19

Reliable Consultants v. Earle,
517 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2008) 20, 30

Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia,
448 U.S. 555 (1980)..... 29

San Diego County Gun Rights Committee v. Reno,
98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996) 12, 13, 23

Silvester v. Harris,
___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2014 WL 4209563 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2014)..... 31

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rts. Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... 14

Teixeira v. County of Alameda,
No. 12-3288, 2013 WL 4804756 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 9, 2013)..... 34

United States v. Booker,
644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2011) 35

United States v. Carter,
695 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 48

<i>United States v. Chafin</i> , 423 F. App'x 342 (4th Cir. 2011)	33
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)	45
<i>United States v. Coil</i> , 442 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>United States v. Decastro</i> , 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012),.....	39, 41, 42
<i>United States v. King</i> , 532 F.2d 505 (5th Cir. 1976)	32, 33
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 595 F. Supp. 2d 596 (W.D. Pa. 2009).....	39
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	40
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)	35, 36
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	19
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	41
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	7
<i>Waisbord v. United States</i> , 183 F.2d 34 (5th Cir. 1950)	32
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	41
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	19
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	30
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	41
FEDERAL STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(1).....	33
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(3).....	3, 14, 41
18 U.S.C. § 922(b)	6, 17
18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(1)	38
18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(3)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(3)(A).....	47
18 U.S.C. § 922(d)(3)	33
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	35
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(4).....	36
Pub. L. No. 90-351, Title IV, § 901(a)(5).....	46
Pub. L. No. 103-159, § 103(b).....	46

United States Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	27
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
27 C.F.R. § 478.88.....	3
27 C.F.R. § 478.99.....	12
28 C.F.R. § 25.6(d).....	47
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL	
S. Rep. No. 89-1866 (1966)	46, 47, 48
H. Rep. No. 90-1577.....	49
H. Rep. No. 99-495.....	50
MISCELLANEOUS	
Eugene Volokh, <i>Implementing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-Defense</i> , 56 UCLA L. Rev. 1443 (2009).....	41
Carlton F.W. Larson, <i>Four Exceptions in Search of a Theory: District of Columbia v. Heller and Judicial Ipse Dixit</i> , 60 Hastings L.J. 1371 (2009).....	35
Eugene Volokh, <i>State Constitutional Rights to Keep and Bear Arms</i> , 11 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 191 (2006)	37
